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System Highlights 
 CCCS colleges awarded 15,729 degrees in AY 2012-2013, an increase of 

10.5 percent over the AY 2011-12 level of 14,235. 
 
 The number of transfers to four-year colleges increased 7.8 percent, from 

11,150 to 12,024. 
 
 High school students attending CCCS colleges increased 17.0 percent, 

from 14,348 to 16,780.  Over the last five years, the number of high school 
students increased 125.8 percent. 

 
 The systemwide remedial course completion rate increased 2.9 percent, 

from 67.6 percent to 69.5 percent.  Course completion rates increased in all 
subjects (English, math, and reading). 

 
 The Fall to Fall retention rate increased from 46.9 percent to 47.1 percent.  
 
 The proportion of minority students increased from 33.8 percent to 

34.4 percent in AY 2012-13. 
 
 
 
 

2 



Table of Contents 

3 

System Summary 4 Transfer

• Fall Transfer Data – Public & Private 28

Demographics • Fall Transfers – Private Only 29

• Headcount and FTE 5

• Headcount by Residency 8 Remedial Education

• FTE by Residency 10 • Remedial Course Completion Rates by Subject 30

• Headcount by FT/PT Status 12 • Remedial Course Completion Rates by College 31

• Headcount by Ethnicity 14 • Remedial Course Enrollments 32

• Headcount by Age Group 16 • Remedial Course FTE Enrollments 33

• Headcount by Gender 18

• Headcount by Degree-Seeking Type 20 Degrees

• Enrollment by Career Cluster 22 • Degrees Awarded by Level 34

• Top Ten CCCS Degree Programs 36

Retention • Degrees Awarded by Career Cluster 37

• Fall to Fall Retention Rates 23 • Degrees Awarded by College 38

• Top Degree Program by College 39

Graduation • Top Non-Healthcare Degree Program by College 40

• Three-Year Graduation Rates 24

• Three-Year Minority Graduation Rates 25 Concurrent Enrollment

• Three-Year Graduation Rate Plus Transfer Rate 26 • High School Students Attending CCCS Colleges 41



System Summary 

4 

CCCS Headcount and FTE (for credit) 

Academic Year 
2012-2013 Headcount FTE 

Resident       125,993  55,474.5 
Non-Resident 15,337 3,589.2 
TOTAL       141,330  59,063.7 

Fall 2012  Headcount  FTE 

Resident         84,720  24,602.2 

Non-Resident           8,091  1,619.2 

TOTAL         92,811  26,221.4 

CCCS Enrollment Demographics 

Academic Year Total Headcount 
% Minority 34.4% 
% Female 54.9% 
Average Age 28 

Fall 2012 Total Headcount 
% Minority 34.6% 
% Female 55.9% 
Average Age 28 

CCCS Class Size   

Average Class Size* 17 

*Excludes online courses and those with 
less than 6 enrollments 

CCCS Enrollment Characteristics (Fall 2012) 

First Time Students 16.4% 
Continuing Students 60.6% 
High School Students 11.6% 
Transfer Students 11.4% 

CCCS Headcount by Degree-Seeking Type 

Academic Year Total Headcount 
Associate of Arts or Associate of 
Science (AA or AS)** 36.7% 

Associate of Applied Science (AAS)** 21.9% 

Associate of General Studies (AGS)** 12.2% 

Certificate 10.9% 

Unknown 18.4% 

Fall 2012 Total Headcount 

Associate of Arts or Associate of 
Science (AA or AS)** 39.1% 

Associate of Applied Science (AAS)** 24.0% 

Associate of General Studies (AGS)** 12.9% 

Certificate 8.9% 

Unknown 15.1% 

**Generally, AGS and AA/AS degrees are transfer- 
oriented awards while AAS degrees are considered 
professional-oriented, terminal awards. 

CCCS Academic Year 2012-2013 Awards 

Degrees Awarded 15,729  
AA/AS** 20.5% 
AAS** 18.5% 
AGS** 7.6% 
2-yr Certificate 12.0% 
1-yr Certificate 41.3% 

CCCS Outcomes 

Fall to Fall Retention Rate 
(retained in Fall 2012 or 
completed)  Note: methodology 
change 47.1% 

Three-Year Graduation Rate 
(Fall 2012) 21.2% 

Students Transferred in Fall 2012 13,149 
Transfers to 4-year colleges 12,024 
Transfers to 2-year colleges 1,125 

Remedial Completion Rate  
(AY 2012-2013) 69.5% 

CCCS Accessibility  

42% of courses are offered online, hybrid, 
evening or weekend. 

CCCS Affordability (Academic Year 2012-
2013) 

Annual Full-time Resident Tuition $3,383  
(Based on 30 credit hours) 
 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount and FTE by College 
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College Headcount* 
Percent by 
Headcount FTE 

Percent by 
FTE 

ACC 20,246 14.3% 5,942.0 10.1% 

CCA 12,357 8.7% 4,729.7 8.0% 

CCD 17,672 12.5% 7,328.7 12.4% 

CNCC 1,776 1.3% 756.6 1.3% 

FRCC 30,485 21.6% 13,525.9 22.9% 

LCC 1,151 0.8% 706.9 1.2% 

MCC 2,518 1.8% 1,069.4 1.8% 

NJC 2,849 2.0% 1,366.3 2.3% 

OJC 2,156 1.5% 1,167.6 2.0% 

PCC 11,345 8.0% 4,377.0 7.4% 

PPCC 21,922 15.5% 10,500.0 17.8% 

RRCC 14,352 10.2% 6,185.9 10.5% 

TSJC 2,501 1.8% 1,407.6 2.4% 

CCCS Total 141,330 100.0% 59,063.7 100.0% 

*Headcount numbers do not include approximately 17,000 Coloradans that receive job training through CCCS colleges. 
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Headcount and FTE by College 
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ACC CCA CCD CNCC FRCC LCC MCC NJC OJC PCC PPCC RRCC TSJC
Headcount 20,246 12,357 17,672 1,776 30,485 1,151 2,518 2,849 2,156 11,345 21,922 14,352 2,501
FTE 5,942.0 4,729.7 7,328.7 756.6 13,525.9 706.9 1,069.4 1,366.3 1,167.6 4,377.0 10,500.0 6,185.9 1,407.6
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Academic Years 2010-2013 
Headcount and FTE by College 
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  2009-2010  2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 

 College  Headcount FTE  Headcount   FTE  Headcount  FTE  Headcount  FTE  

ACC  16,833 5,359.3 18,036 5,949.3 19,881 6,066.9 20,246 5,942.0 

CCA  10,192 4,184.9 11,663 4,693.2 12,533 4,819.4 12,357 4,729.7 

CCD  17,274 7,282.0 19,455 8,273.0 19,682 8,277.2 17,672 7,328.7 

CNCC  2,217 861.9 2,341 902.8 2,009 795.9 1,776 756.6 

FRCC  28,577 12,836.0 30,331 14,051.4 31,103 14,024.5 30,485 13,525.9 

LCC  1,476 763.2 1,437 762.6 1,195 705.5 1,151 706.9 

MCC  2,935 1,120.8 2,865 1,209.7 2,620 1,136.4 2,518 1,069.4 

NJC  4,050 1,467.0 3,451 1,531.2 3,113 1,528.9 2,849 1,366.3 

OJC  2,217 1,312.0 2,321 1,338.8 2,177 1,225.9 2,156 1,167.6 

PCC  10,853 4,703.2 12,245 5,082.5 11,995 5,004.8 11,345 4,377.0 

PPCC  20,747 9,512.5 22,462 10,882.0 21,782 10,640.7 21,922 10,500.0 

RRCC  14,603 6,074.5 15,229 6,649.8 15,090 6,545.6 14,352 6,185.9 

TSJC  2,779 1,575.1 2,947 1,614.0 2,730 1,568.8 2,501 1,407.6 

CCCS Total   134,753 57,052.3 144,783 62,940.2 145,910 62,340.7 141,330 59,063.7 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Residency by College 
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  Resident Non-Resident 

College Headcount Percentage Headcount Percentage 

ACC 14,724 72.7% 5,522 27.3% 

CCA 11,948 96.7% 409 3.3% 

CCD 16,189 91.6% 1,483 8.4% 

CNCC 1,534 86.4% 242 13.6% 

FRCC 28,290 92.8% 2,195 7.2% 

LCC  1,004 87.2% 147 12.8% 

MCC 2,471 98.1% 47 1.9% 

NJC 2,675 93.9% 174 6.1% 

OJC 2,004 92.9% 152 7.1% 

PCC 8,488 74.8% 2,857 25.2% 

PPCC 20,871 95.2% 1,051 4.8% 

RRCC 13,580 94.6% 772 5.4% 

TSJC 2,215 88.6% 286 11.4% 

CCCS Total   125,993 89.1% 15,337 10.9% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Residency - Percentage 
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Academic Year 2012-2013 
FTE by Residency by College 
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  Resident Non-Resident 

College Count Percent Count Percent 
ACC 5,594.9 10.1% 347.1 9.7% 

CCA 4,453.7 8.0% 276.0 7.7% 

CCD 6,707.3 12.1% 621.4 17.3% 

CNCC 600.3 1.1% 156.4 4.4% 

FRCC 12,658.2 22.8% 867.6 24.2% 

LCC 600.4 1.1% 106.6 3.0% 

MCC 1,053.0 1.9% 16.3 0.5% 

NJC 1,277.3 2.3% 89.0 2.5% 

OJC 1,047.9 1.9% 119.8 3.3% 

PCC 4,249.3 7.7% 127.8 3.6% 

PPCC 10,095.2 18.2% 404.8 11.3% 

RRCC 5,897.7 10.6% 288.2 8.0% 

TSJC 1,239.4 2.2% 168.2 4.7% 

CCCS Total 55,474.5 93.9% 3,589.2 6.1% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
FTE by Residency - Percentage 
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Resident 
93.9% 

Non-Resident 
6.1% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by FT/PT Status by College* 
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*FT/PT status is based on the number of credit hours a student was taking during their first term in the 2012-2013 
academic year, with the exception of summer, unless a student was only enrolled in the summer term. Please note that the 
increase in the percentage of full-time students (and the corresponding decrease in part-time students) compared to previous 
years is a data correction and not a change in student enrollment practices.  Contrary to the note, prior years’ fact books had 
actually depicted data for the first term enrolled, even if it was summer. 

  Full Time  Part Time  
Colleges Count Percentage Count Percentage 

ACC 3,097  15.3% 17,149  84.7% 
CCA 2,328  18.8% 10,029  81.2% 
CCD 3,476  19.7% 14,196  80.3% 

CNCC 594  33.4% 1,182  66.6% 
FRCC 8,266  27.1% 22,219  72.9% 
LCC   562  48.8% 589  51.2% 
MCC 510  20.3% 2,008  79.7% 
NJC 1,036  36.4% 1,813  63.6% 
OJC 829  38.5% 1,327  61.5% 
PCC 3,474  30.6% 7,871  69.4% 

PPCC 7,233  33.0% 14,689  67.0% 
RRCC 3,825  26.7% 10,527  73.3% 
TSJC 1,128  45.1% 1,373  54.9% 

CCCS Total   36,358  25.7% 104,972  74.3% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Percentage FT/PT Status 
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Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Ethnicity - Percentage 
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Percentages are based on reported data only; 9.4 percent of students did not report ethnicity. 

College Asian 

Black or 
African 

American 

Hawaiian 
or Pacific 
Islander Hispanic 

More 
than one 

Race/ 
Ethnicity 

(non 
Hispanic) 

Native 
American 
or Alaska 

Native 

Non-
resident 

Alien White Minority 
ACC 3.0% 3.7% 0.2% 18.2% 3.1% 0.7% 0.8% 70.2% 29.0% 
CCA 5.7% 24.4% 0.4% 19.3% 5.4% 0.5% 1.0% 43.3% 55.7% 
CCD 4.8% 18.4% 0.3% 27.7% 4.2% 1.1% 5.2% 38.2% 56.5% 

CNCC 1.1% 1.9% 0.2% 6.8% 2.5% 1.1% 0.8% 85.7% 13.5% 
FRCC 3.2% 1.7% 0.3% 14.0% 3.0% 0.9% 1.3% 75.6% 23.0% 
LCC 0.5% 3.4% 0.4% 24.4% 2.6% 1.0% 4.3% 63.6% 32.1% 
MCC 0.5% 1.6% 0.1% 14.9% 1.6% 0.5% 0.9% 79.9% 19.2% 
NJC 0.7% 4.1% 0.1% 9.3% 1.3% 0.9% 0.6% 83.0% 16.4% 
OJC 0.7% 2.0% 0.3% 31.2% 2.2% 0.7% 2.4% 60.5% 37.1% 
PCC 0.9% 5.9% 0.2% 29.7% 2.5% 2.9% 0.6% 57.3% 42.1% 

PPCC 2.8% 9.5% 0.7% 13.7% 5.3% 1.2% 0.4% 66.5% 33.2% 
RRCC 2.4% 2.4% 0.2% 13.5% 3.0% 1.0% 1.2% 76.3% 22.4% 
TSJC 1.1% 2.9% 0.0% 40.8% 1.2% 1.3% 0.9% 51.7% 47.4% 
CCCS 
Total 3.0% 7.8% 0.3% 18.5% 3.6% 1.1% 1.5% 64.1% 34.4% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Ethnicity - Percentage 
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Asian 
3.0% 

Black or African 
American 

7.8% 

Hawaiian or 
Pacific Islander 

0.3% 
Hispanic 
18.5% 

More than one 
Race/ Ethnicity 
(non Hispanic) 

3.6% 
Native American 
or Alaska Native 

1.1% 
Non-resident Alien 

1.5% 

White 
64.1% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Age Group - Percentage 
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Age is calculated from December 31, 2012.  Percentages are based on reported data only.   A small number of students, less 
than 0.02 percent, did not report age. 

College <18 18-20 21-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Average 
Age 

Median  
Age 

ACC 12.0% 17.4% 14.7% 29.3% 15.7% 8.0% 2.6% 0.3% 29 26 

CCA 20.8% 19.0% 15.3% 24.1% 12.3% 5.9% 2.1% 0.5% 27 23 

CCD 7.5% 23.5% 22.4% 29.8% 9.8% 5.0% 1.7% 0.4% 27 24 

CNCC 19.7% 23.4% 12.4% 17.6% 11.1% 8.8% 5.9% 1.0% 28 22 

FRCC 6.3% 24.9% 24.4% 26.2% 10.2% 5.7% 2.0% 0.2% 27 23 

LCC 23.9% 41.0% 14.2% 11.5% 5.7% 2.3% 1.2% 0.3% 22 19 

MCC 21.4% 23.4% 10.8% 16.7% 10.0% 8.5% 5.8% 3.4% 29 22 

NJC 10.6% 34.7% 10.6% 14.0% 11.2% 9.3% 5.9% 3.9% 30 22 

OJC 20.4% 30.9% 12.2% 15.9% 8.7% 6.1% 3.6% 2.2% 27 20 

PCC 6.8% 17.4% 17.1% 28.9% 16.1% 9.7% 3.4% 0.7% 30 27 

PPCC 6.0% 23.3% 21.3% 28.8% 11.7% 6.5% 2.2% 0.3% 28 24 

RRCC 6.9% 21.1% 20.7% 27.3% 12.2% 7.6% 3.7% 0.6% 29 25 

TSJC 11.0% 27.2% 15.2% 21.7% 11.7% 7.3% 4.2% 1.7% 28 23 

CCCS 
Total 9.5% 22.3% 19.4% 26.7% 12.0% 6.8% 2.6% 0.6% 28 24 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Age Group - Percentage 
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Age <18 
9.5% 

Age 18-20 
22.3% 

Age 21-24 
19.4% 

Age 25-34 
26.7% 

Age 35-44 
12.0% Age 45-54 

6.8% 

Age 55-64 
2.6% 

Age 65+ 
0.6% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Gender 
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Percentages are based on reported data only.  About 0.7 percent of students did not report gender. The significant change in 
ACC’s numbers compared to 2011-2012 is attributable to increased reporting of gender, which primarily increased the count 
of male students. 

  Female Male 

College Headcount Percentage Headcount Percentage 
ACC 9,653 49.6% 9,814 50.4% 

CCA 7,059 57.3% 5,261 42.7% 

CCD 9,828 55.9% 7,759 44.1% 

CNCC 929 52.5% 842 47.5% 

FRCC 17,514 57.5% 12,951 42.5% 

LCC 633 55.0% 518 45.0% 

MCC 1,682 67.4% 815 32.6% 

NJC 1,738 61.0% 1,109 39.0% 

OJC 1,296 60.4% 851 39.6% 

PCC 5,510 48.6% 5,832 51.4% 

PPCC 12,489 57.0% 9,422 43.0% 

RRCC 7,283 50.8% 7,040 49.2% 

TSJC 1,407 56.5% 1,083 43.5% 

CCCS Total 77,021 54.9% 63,297 45.1% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Gender - Percentage 
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Academic Year 2012-2013 
Headcount by Degree-Seeking Type 
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*Generally, AGS and AA/AS degrees are transfer-oriented awards, while AAS degrees are considered professionally oriented, 
terminal awards. 

College 

Associate 
Degree         

(AA or AS)* 

Associate of 
Applied 
Science 
(AAS)* 

Associate of 
General 
Studies   
(AGS)* Certificate Unknown 

ACC 4,945 3,860 1,476 6,223 3,742 

CCA 4,844 1,965 1,699 750 3,099 

CCD 6,630 2,639 3,737 930 3,736 

CNCC 709 260 37 196 574 

FRCC 13,995 7,607 2,063 2,737 4,083 

LCC 609 138 247 124 33 

MCC 583 519 171 243 1,002 

NJC 986 397 150 199 1,117 

OJC 1,005 390 180 237 344 

PCC 2,149 2,288 2,924 497 3,487 

PPCC 8,850 6,762 3,372 1,073 1,865 

RRCC 5,921 3,489 1,020 1,653 2,269 

TSJC 610 650 111 521 609 

CCCS Total 51,836 30,964 17,187 15,383 25,960 



Academic Year 2012-2013  
Percentage Distribution of Headcount by 
Type of Degree Sought* 
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*Generally, AGS and AA/AS degrees are transfer-oriented awards, while AAS Degrees are considered professionally oriented, 
terminal awards. 

Associate Degree 
(AA or AS)* 

36.7% 

Associate of 
Applied Science 

(AAS)* 
21.9% 

Associate of 
General Studies 

(AGS)* 
12.2% 

Certificate 
10.9% 

Unknown 
18.4% 



Academic Year 2012-2013 
Enrollment by Career Cluster 
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Finance Cluster

STEM Cluster

Marketing Cluster

Energy Cluster

Hospitality & Tourism Cluster

Government and Public Administration Cluster

Architecture & Construction Cluster

Agriculture, Food & Natural Resources Cluster

Human Services Cluster

Transportation, Distribution, & Logistics Cluster

Arts, A/V Technology and Communication Cluster

Education & Training Cluster

Law, Public Safety, Corrections, & Security Cluster

Information Technology Cluster

Manufacturing Cluster

Management and Administration Cluster

Health Science Cluster

AGS

AS

AA

44 

165 

252 

379 

1,027 

1,139 

1,538 

1,574 

1,681 

1,739 

2,489 

2,796 

2,916 

3,157 

6,628 

6,683 

12,140 

17,187 

23,029 

28,807 



Fall to Fall Retention Rates 
Fall 2008 through Fall 2012* 

23 
* Fall to Fall retention of all students adjusted for graduations and awards.  Please note that this is a change in methodology from 
the AY 2011 Fact Book, where the calculation was based on first-time, full-time, degree-seeking students. 

College 
Fall 2007 
Retained 
Fall 2008 

Fall 2008 
Retained 
Fall 2009 

Fall 2009 
Retained 
Fall 2010 

Fall 2010 
Retained 
Fall 2011 

Fall 2011 
Retained 
Fall 2012 

ACC 50.1% 46.7% 39.6% 43.0% 41.5% 

CCA 43.1% 45.9% 45.3% 40.7% 41.0% 

CCD 40.9% 42.9% 43.7% 40.5% 40.6% 

CNCC 45.7% 42.4% 46.0% 46.7% 49.0% 

FRCC 48.1% 51.0% 51.3% 51.2% 51.4% 

LCC 52.2% 50.2% 49.0% 48.8% 54.7% 

MCC 51.0% 52.0% 51.2% 51.9% 52.8% 

NJC 49.6% 50.6% 49.1% 49.1% 48.6% 

OJC 60.3% 61.1% 59.6% 56.0% 56.3% 

PCC 51.7% 54.6% 52.8% 48.0% 48.5% 

PPCC 48.4% 51.4% 50.7% 47.3% 48.7% 

RRCC 44.2% 47.0% 46.9% 48.5% 49.0% 

TSJC 49.1% 52.9% 53.9% 55.3% 53.9% 

CCCS 47.4% 49.2% 48.1% 46.9% 47.1% 



Three-Year Graduation Rates 
Graduation in 2008-2012* 
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*First-time, Fall, full-time, degree or certificate-seeking students who complete their program within 150% of normal time.  Source:  IPEDS. 
The data source has changed from previous years’ reports and no longer includes transfers to Colorado institutions reporting to SURDS.  The 
result of this change is generally a decrease in the rate for any institution that had such students. 

College 
2005 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2008  

2006 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2009  

2007 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2010  

2008 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2011  

2009 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2012  

ACC 14.3% 13.8% 20.0% 19.0% 17.3% 
CCA 18.7% 18.4% 18.6% 24.2% 14.9% 
CCD 11.5% 11.3% 9.5% 10.9% 8.8% 

CNCC 29.8% 30.5% 18.2% 20.0% 26.5% 
FRCC 17.4% 18.7% 16.5% 20.8% 16.5% 
LCC 38.5% 32.9% 28.8% 41.1% 32.4% 
MCC 53.7% 38.0% 8.6% 36.8% 36.2% 
NJC 36.8% 36.3% 32.8% 34.7% 31.6% 
OJC 43.6% 36.7% 34.7% 45.5% 41.6% 
PCC 21.2% 18.1% 18.3% 21.1% 28.8% 

PPCC 18.8% 19.8% 15.7% 20.5% 14.1% 
RRCC 18.7% 21.9% 21.9% 23.2% 23.9% 
TSJC 37.7% 40.9% 45.9% 50.0% 50.7% 
CCCS 22.8% 21.9% 20.3% 24.6% 21.2% 



Three-Year Minority Graduation Rates 
Graduation in 2008-2012* 
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* Graduation within 150% of normal time for first-time, full-time minority students. Source:  IPEDS. The data source has changed 
from previous years’ reports and no longer includes transfers to Colorado institutions reporting to SURDS.  The result of this change is 
generally a decrease in the rate for any institution that had such students. 
   

College 
2005 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2008  

2006 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2009  

2007 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2010  

2008 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2011  

2009 Cohort 
Graduate by 

Summer 2012  

ACC 5.2% 9.0% 9.8% 18.8% 13.3% 
CCA 11.8% 17.0% 13.2% 21.0% 8.6% 
CCD 15.1% 7.1% 9.7% 12.1% 8.4% 

CNCC 13.8% 21.4% 4.0% 23.5% 14.7% 
FRCC 21.4% 15.5% 13.6% 16.4% 13.4% 
LCC 34.4% 21.1% 20.7% 21.8% 29.8% 
MCC 27.3% 60.0% 0.0% 18.8% 44.4% 
NJC 23.5% 23.0% 23.8% 23.1% 17.2% 
OJC 39.0% 26.8% 23.6% 34.4% 36.1% 
PCC 15.8% 16.2% 18.7% 20.6% 21.9% 

PPCC 13.9% 14.2% 11.5% 17.3% 13.0% 
RRCC 17.5% 18.2% 14.7% 17.8% 21.3% 
TSJC 37.7% 35.0% 42.9% 39.3% 48.6% 
CCCS 20.6% 17.1% 16.1% 20.4% 18.5% 



Three-Year Graduation Rate Plus 
Transfer Rate:  Fall 2008 – Fall 2012 

26 
*Source:  IPEDS.  The cohort includes first-time, full-time, degree/certificate seeking students entering in the Fall.  Graduates include students who complete their 
program within 150% of normal time, while transfers include verified students who transfer out within the same time frame. 

College 
Graduation 

+Transfer Rate 
2008 

Graduation 
+Transfer Rate 

2009 

Graduation 
+Transfer Rate 

2010 

Graduation 
+Transfer Rate 

2011 

Graduation 
+Transfer Rate 

2012 

ACC 38.8% 47.1% 55.7% 46.3% 34.8% 

CCA 36.6% 32.6% 29.9% 37.5% 28.4% 

CCD 32.9% 23.0% 42.1% 27.0% 21.7% 

CNCC 47.1% 38.9% 38.4% 31.0% 36.1% 

FRCC 42.1% 40.8% 33.7% 37.8% 31.9% 

LCC 52.8% 43.1% 44.1% 50.8% 40.1% 

MCC 58.3% 42.0% 8.6% 39.7% 41.4% 

NJC 51.9% 48.2% 44.6% 48.7% 44.9% 

OJC 60.1% 49.0% 46.3% 51.9% 51.1% 

PCC 31.1% 25.1% 27.8% 28.2% 33.0% 

PPCC 34.9% 30.9% 24.2% 32.0% 24.5% 

RRCC 39.7% 46.8% 52.8% 56.9% 55.2% 

TSJC 50.0% 49.8% 52.3% 53.8% 55.5% 

CCCS 41.5% 38.5% 37.4% 40.0% 35.0% 
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Source:  IPEDS. 

 

College 2009 
Cohort  Graduations Graduation 

Rate Transfers Transfer 
Rate  

Graduation + 
Transfer Rate  

ACC 399 69 17.3% 70 17.5% 34.8% 

CCA 457 68 14.9% 62 13.6% 28.4% 
CCD 759 67 8.8% 98 12.9% 21.7% 

CNCC 147 39 26.5% 14 9.5% 36.1% 
FRCC 1,628 269 16.5% 251 15.4% 31.9% 
LCC 182 59 32.4% 14 7.7% 40.1% 
MCC 58 21 36.2% 3 5.2% 41.4% 
NJC 323 102 31.6% 43 13.3% 44.9% 
OJC 262 109 41.6% 25 9.5% 51.1% 
PCC 633 182 28.8% 27 4.3% 33.0% 

PPCC 1,149 162 14.1% 120 10.4% 24.5% 
RRCC 781 187 23.9% 244 31.2% 55.2% 
TSJC 337 171 50.7% 16 4.7% 55.5% 

CCCS 7,115 1,505 21.2% 987 13.9% 35.0% 
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*Transfer data based on attendance at a four-year college – public or private –   in the following fall, as reported by the National Student 
Clearinghouse. In Fall 2012, an additional 1,125 students transferred to two-year institutions.  Not all institutions  participate in the National 
Student Clearinghouse. 

Note:  Metropolitan State College (Metro State) changed its name to Metropolitan State University of Denver (MSU Denver), effective July 1, 
2012. 

  2009-2010  2010-2011  2011-2012  

 Colleges  
Total 

Number of 
Transfers 

Top Transfer 
Destination 

Total 
Number of 
Transfers 

Top Transfer 
Destination 

Total 
Number of 
Transfers 

Top Transfer 
Destination 

ACC  1,148 Metro State  902 Metro State  1,477  MSU Denver 
CCA  773 Metro State  843 Metro State  981  MSU Denver 
CCD  2,428 Metro State  2,577 Metro State  2,577  MSU Denver 

CNCC  177 CMU  148 CMU  166  CMU 
FRCC  2,588 CSU  2,645 CSU  2,710  CSU 
LCC  147 Adams State U  149 CSU - Pueblo 130  West Texas A&M 
MCC  258 UNC  266 UNC  274  UNC 
NJC  292 CSU 264 UNC  291  CSU 
OJC  197 CSU - Pueblo 193 CSU - Pueblo 181  CSU - Pueblo 
PCC  583 CSU - Pueblo 551 CSU - Pueblo 546  CSU - Pueblo 

PPCC  1,354 UCCS 1,353 UCCS 1,423  UCCS 
RRCC  1,074 Metro State  1,029 Metro State  1,067  MSU Denver 
TSJC  202 Adams State U  230 Adams State U  201  Adams State U 

CCCS Total   11,221 Metro State  11,150 Metro State  12,024  MSU Denver 
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*Transfer data based on attendance at a four-year college in the following fall, as reported by the National Student Clearinghouse. Some 
private institutions do not participate in the National Student Clearinghouse. 

College 
Fall 2011 to Fall 

2012 Total  
Transfers 

Fall 2011 to Fall 
2012  Transfers  

to Private 
Institutions  

% of 
Transfers to 

Private 
Institutions 

Top Private Transfer  
Destination 

ACC  1,477  330 22% Regis University 
CCA  981  248 25% Regis University 
CCD  2,577  210 8% Regis University 

CNCC 166  34 20% Colorado Christian University 
FRCC 2,710  410 15% Regis University 
LCC  130  27 21% Northwood University (TX) 
MCC  274  41 15% Regis University 
NJC  291  64 22% Colorado Christian University 
OJC  181  27 15% Capella University 
PCC  546  54 10% University of Phoenix 

PPCC 1,423  286 20% Regis University 
RRCC 1,067  265 25% Regis University 
TSJC 201  28 14% Colorado Christian University 
Total 12,024 2,024 17% Regis University 
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*Course completion is defined as receiving a passing grade -- an A, B, C or Satisfactory -- at the end of term. The 
cohort for determining the rate is the sum of the number of passing and failing grades. 

Subject 2008-2009  2009-2010  2010-2011  2011-2012  2012-2013  

English 72.9% 71.9% 70.1% 68.5% 70.7% 

Math 68.5% 69.6% 68.1% 66.3% 68.3% 

Reading 75.0% 74.9% 71.0% 71.0% 72.0% 

Total 70.8% 70.9% 69.1% 67.6% 69.5% 
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*Course completion is defined as receiving a passing grade -- an A, B, C or Satisfactory -- at the end of term. The cohort 
for determining the rate is the sum of the number of passing and failing grades. 

Course Completion Rates by College – All Subjects  

College 2008-2009  2009-2010  2010-2011  2011-2012  2012-2013  
ACC 71.0% 75.4% 76.5% 77.9% 79.0% 

CCA 68.3% 70.4% 68.6% 69.0% 72.0% 

CCD 73.4% 68.9% 65.0% 60.4% 63.6% 

CNCC 74.8% 82.2% 78.6% 75.6% 75.8% 

FRCC 73.5% 74.3% 73.4% 74.1% 73.1% 

LCC 64.1% 63.6% 62.7% 62.1% 60.6% 

MCC 85.9% 87.9% 85.4% 78.2% 72.3% 

NJC 69.6% 69.4% 73.5% 68.4% 75.3% 

OJC 77.2% 68.5% 69.8% 73.5% 78.8% 

PCC 71.4% 74.4% 71.1% 70.2% 78.1% 

PPCC 65.0% 65.7% 64.4% 63.6% 62.8% 

RRCC 70.3% 70.2% 70.3% 68.4% 71.5% 

TSJC 75.2% 73.2% 76.5% 78.6% 74.3% 

CCCS 70.8% 70.9% 69.1% 67.6% 69.5% 
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Percent of Total Students Enrolled in One or More Remedial Courses 

College 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 

ACC 12.2% 15.2% 17.0% 15.7% 15.1% 

CCA 21.7% 24.4% 25.0% 24.8% 25.8% 

CCD 39.2% 49.1% 53.1% 53.5% 50.1% 

CNCC 9.4% 14.0% 13.9% 14.0% 14.2% 

FRCC 18.7% 24.8% 25.6% 25.2% 24.2% 

LCC 13.6% 19.0% 16.6% 14.9% 18.4% 

MCC 7.7% 10.8% 12.4% 11.3% 11.2% 

NJC 8.9% 13.0% 16.6% 19.4% 18.4% 

OJC 17.7% 20.4% 23.6% 21.7% 21.5% 

PCC 30.4% 31.9% 28.9% 27.6% 24.4% 

PPCC 28.3% 32.9% 34.9% 34.8% 32.6% 

RRCC 13.8% 17.4% 20.3% 20.9% 20.4% 

TSJC 15.9% 22.2% 21.5% 23.1% 20.3% 

CCCS 21.2% 26.7% 28.5% 28.2% 26.6% 
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*As reported to CDHE in the annual FTE submission. Data not available for CNCC basic skills in 2008-2009, 
leading to a lower system total.  

Percent of Total FTE in Remedial Courses 

Colleges  2008-2009  2009-2010  2010-2011  2011-2012  2012-2013  

ACC 7.4% 9.1% 9.8% 10.3% 10.2% 

CCA 10.4% 11.4% 11.7% 12.6% 17.3% 

CCD 17.4% 23.3% 26.2% 26.8% 25.1% 

CNCC N/A 18.5% 10.6% 19.2% 20.2% 

FRCC 7.8% 10.1% 10.2% 10.4% 10.1% 

LCC 5.4% 7.6% 6.4% 5.2% 5.6% 

MCC 4.0% 2.0% 6.4% 5.6% 5.9% 

NJC 7.1% 9.2% 9.5% 7.2% 8.8% 

OJC 10.9% 6.9% 9.3% 8.7% 8.8% 

PCC 13.6% 16.7% 16.1% 15.2% 14.3% 

PPCC 12.1% 13.3% 14.9% 15.4% 14.4% 

RRCC 6.0% 7.5% 8.5% 9.2% 8.9% 

TSJC 6.9% 8.9% 7.0% 8.0% 8.1% 

CCCS 9.8% 12.4% 13.3% 13.6% 13.4% 
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*Generally, AGS and AA/AS degrees are transfer-oriented awards, while AAS degrees are considered professionally 
oriented, terminal awards.  AGS, AA/AS, and AAS degrees generally require a minimum of 60 credit hours whereas 
CCCS colleges offer a wide variety of certificate programs with a range of credit hour requirements, usually far fewer 
than the degree programs. 

 

      Change from Academic 
Year 2011 - 2012 

Level Number Percent of 
Total Number Percent 

1-yr Certificate 6,502 41.3% 461 7.6% 

2-yr Certificate 1,895 12.0% 251 15.3% 

AAS* 2,917 18.5% 148 5.3% 

AGS* 1,190 7.6% 336 39.3% 

AA/AS* 3,225 20.5% 298 10.2% 

Total 15,729 100.0% 1,494 10.5% 
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*Generally, AGS and AA/AS degrees are transfer-oriented awards, while AAS degrees are considered professionally oriented, 
terminal awards. 
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*All degree levels – excluding liberal arts and general studies. 

Program Number of 
Awards 

Percent of  
Total 

Awards 

Change from Academic 
Year 2011-2012 

Emergency Medical Services 1,229 10.9% -180 -12.8% 

Nursing Aide 1,152 10.2% -183 -13.7% 

Nursing  960 8.5% 106 12.4% 

Computer and Information Sciences 398 3.5% 115 40.6% 

Automotive Technology 397 3.5% 1 0.3% 

Early Childhood Education & Teaching 313 2.8% 32 11.4% 

Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement Admin 297 2.6% 73 32.6% 

Accounting Technology 295 2.6% 5 1.7% 

Welding Technology 292 2.6% 69 30.9% 

Business/Office Automation/Technology 284 2.5% 113 66.1% 

Total of Top Awards 5,617 49.6% 151 2.8% 
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*Generally, AGS and AA/AS degrees are transfer-oriented awards, while AAS degrees are considered professionally oriented, terminal awards. 

College 1-Year 
Certificate 

2-Year 
Certificate AAS AGS AA-AS Total  

Awards 
% of Total 

Awards 

ACC 42.8% 12.1% 24.8% 7.0% 13.4% 1,632 10.4% 

CCA 27.2% 13.1% 13.4% 17.9% 28.4% 842 5.4% 

CCD 36.3% 10.8% 17.7% 11.7% 23.6% 967 6.1% 

CNCC 30.7% 11.8% 28.8% 1.9% 26.9% 212 1.3% 

FRCC 45.2% 6.2% 16.0% 4.8% 27.8% 3,444 21.9% 

LCC 23.8% 18.4% 18.9% 11.7% 27.2% 206 1.3% 

MCC 44.9% 16.2% 15.2% 3.5% 20.2% 396 2.5% 

NJC 23.5% 13.0% 21.5% 12.3% 29.8% 400 2.5% 

OJC 35.6% 23.0% 13.8% 2.5% 25.1% 514 3.3% 

PCC 47.9% 13.8% 20.2% 8.8% 9.3% 2,076 13.2% 

PPCC 35.7% 8.3% 24.5% 10.0% 21.5% 2,319 14.7% 

RRCC 51.8% 12.5% 14.2% 2.8% 18.7% 1,982 12.6% 

TSJC 33.8% 33.3% 12.6% 9.7% 10.6% 739 4.7% 

Total 41.3% 12.0% 18.5% 7.6% 20.5% 15,729 100.0% 
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*All degree levels – excluding liberal arts and general studies. 

College Name Number of 
Awards 

ACC Emergency Medical Services 205 

CCA Emergency Medical Services 109 

CCD Nursing Aide 132 

CNCC Natural Resource Ecology & Management 41 

FRCC Nursing Aide 422 

LCC Nursing 31 

MCC Nursing Aide 71 

NJC Fire Science Technology 26 

OJC Practical Nursing 56 

PCC Office Administration 276 

PPCC Nursing 398 

RRCC Nursing Aide 135 

TSJC Nursing Aide 82 
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*All degree levels – excluding liberal arts and general studies. 

College Name Number of 
Awards 

ACC Architectural Design and Technology 115 

CCA Office Management and Supervision 75 

CCD Early Childhood Education 70 

CNCC Natural Resources Ecology & Management 41 

FRCC Computer Information Technologies 183 

LCC Horse Training and Management 29 

MCC Agricultural Business Technology 22 

NJC Fire Science Technology 26 

OJC Automotive Technologies 52 

PCC Office Administration 276 

PPCC Culinary Arts 87 

RRCC Accounting Technology 110 

TSJC Electrical Line Worker 58 
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College High School 
Students Total  Headcount High School as % 

of Total 

ACC 2,964 20,246 14.6% 
CCA 3,002 12,357 24.3% 
CCD 1,554 17,672 8.8% 

CNCC 409 1,776 23.0% 
FRCC 2,206 30,485 7.2% 
LCC 411 1,151 35.7% 
MCC 750 2,518 29.8% 
NJC 418 2,849 14.7% 
OJC 516 2,156 23.9% 
PCC 1,154 11,345 10.2% 

PPCC 1,797 21,922 8.2% 
RRCC 1,198 14,352 8.3% 
TSJC 401 2,501 16.0% 
CCCS 16,780 141,330 11.9% 

*Includes students in the Concurrent Enrollment and ASCENT programs and students enrolled on their own.  The 
Concurrent Enrollment program accounts for about 92 percent of high school students enrolled in CCCS colleges.  
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  AY 2008-09 AY 2009-10 AY 2010-11 AY 2011-12 AY 2012-13 Five-
Year 

Change College Count % Chg Count % Chg Count % Chg Count % Chg Count % Chg 

ACC 602 39.4% 1,049 74.3% 1,988 89.5% 2,532 27.4% 2,964 17.1% 392.4% 

CCA 591 105.2% 1,115 88.7% 2,212 98.4% 2,763 24.9% 3,002 8.7% 408.0% 

CCD 528 8.9% 974 84.5% 968 -0.6% 1,114 15.1% 1,554 39.5% 194.3% 

CNCC 366 4.0% 338 -7.7% 424 25.4% 394 -7.1% 409 3.8% 11.7% 

FRCC 559 6.9% 889 59.0% 1,119 25.9% 1,553 38.8% 2,206 42.0% 294.6% 

LCC 458 30.1% 415 -9.4% 396 -4.6% 400 1.0% 411 2.8% -10.3% 

MCC 612 -10.4% 612 0.0% 750 22.5% 746 -0.5% 750 0.5% 22.5% 

NJC 304 5.2% 326 7.2% 367 12.6% 353 -3.8% 418 18.4% 37.5% 

OJC 346 -10.4% 463 33.8% 554 19.7% 481 -13.2% 516 7.3% 49.1% 

PCC 929 30.5% 769 -17.2% 1,068 38.9% 1,204 12.7% 1,154 -4.2% 24.2% 

PPCC 1,046 49.9% 1,340 28.1% 1,432 6.9% 1,363 -4.8% 1,797 31.8% 71.8% 

RRCC 791 27.0% 838 5.9% 909 8.5% 1,115 22.7% 1,198 7.4% 51.5% 

TSJC 300 35.7% 327 9.0% 381 16.5% 330 -13.4% 401 21.5% 33.7% 

CCCS 7,432 23.0% 9,455 27.2% 12,568 32.9% 14,348 14.2% 16,780 17.0% 125.8% 



 
Academic Years 2009-2013 
High School Students Attending CCCS 
Colleges 

43 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

AY 2008-09 AY 2009-10 AY 2010-11 AY 2011-12 AY 2012-13

7,432 

9,455 

12,568 

14,348 

16,780 


	Colorado Community College System 
	System Highlights
	Table of Contents
	System Summary
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount and FTE by College
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount and FTE by College
	Academic Years 2010-2013�Headcount and FTE by College
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Residency by College
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Residency - Percentage
	Academic Year 2012-2013�FTE by Residency by College
	Academic Year 2012-2013�FTE by Residency - Percentage
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by FT/PT Status by College*
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Percentage FT/PT Status
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Ethnicity - Percentage
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Ethnicity - Percentage
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Age Group - Percentage
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Age Group - Percentage
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Gender
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Gender - Percentage
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Headcount by Degree-Seeking Type
	Academic Year 2012-2013 �Percentage Distribution of Headcount by Type of Degree Sought*
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Enrollment by Career Cluster
	Fall to Fall Retention Rates�Fall 2008 through Fall 2012*
	Three-Year Graduation Rates Graduation in 2008-2012*
	Three-Year Minority Graduation Rates Graduation in 2008-2012*
	Three-Year Graduation Rate Plus Transfer Rate:  Fall 2008 – Fall 2012
	Three-Year Graduation Rate Plus Transfer Rate:  Fall 2012
	CCCS Transfers to Public and Private Institutions: Fall 2010 – Fall 2012*
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Fall 2012 Transfers to Private Institutions*
	Academic Years 2009-2013�Remedial Course Completion Rates by Subject*
	Academic Years 2009-2013�Remedial Course Completion Rates by College*
	Academic Years 2009-2013�Remedial Course Enrollments
	Academic Years 2009-2013�Remedial Course FTE Enrollments*
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Degrees Awarded by Level
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Degrees Awarded by Level
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Top Ten CCCS Degree Programs* 
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Degrees Awarded by Career Cluster
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Degrees Awarded by College*
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Top Degree Program by College*
	Academic Year 2012-2013�Top Non-Healthcare Degree Program by College*
	Academic Year 2012-2013�High School Students Attending CCCS Colleges*
	�Academic Years 2009-2013�High School Students Attending CCCS Colleges
	�Academic Years 2009-2013�High School Students Attending CCCS Colleges

